A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 8.12.040 OF THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE, TALL WEEDS AND GRASS. ) ORDINANCE BILL NO. <u>18</u> ) For 1992 ) ) ORDINANCE NO. 2123

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 8.12.040 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, Tall Weeds and Grass - Cutting - By City - Owner Request, is hereby amended to read as follows:

At the request of the owner or person in charge of property, the City Administrator or his designate will cause grass, weeds, or other vegetation to be cut. The amount to be charged for such action shall be the actual cost of the cutting.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Labert Hunith

MAYOR

ATTEST:

Hecorder

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ) CHAPTER 5.44 OF THE LEBANON ) MUNICIPAL CODE, TAXI CABS, AND ) DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. )

) ORDINANCE BILL NO. <u>19</u> ) For 1992 ) ) ORDINANCE NO. 2124

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 5.44.010 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, License-Required, is hereby amended to read as follows:

No person shall operate or drive a taxi cab for hire in the City without first obtaining a license as required in this Chapter.

Section 2. Section 5.44.020 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, License-Application, is hereby amended to read as follows:

An applicant for a taxi cab operator's license shall provide to the City Administrator or his designate the following information:

a. The name and address of the applicant;

**b.** Whether the applicant is a natural person, partnership, corporation or other legal entity;

c. The make, model, year, serial number and seating capacity of each taxi cab to be included under the license;

**d.** References from two reputable citizens, each of whom certifies that he or she has known the applicant for a period of at least two years and that he or she believes the applicant is of good moral character, law abiding, and financially responsible.

Section 3. Section 5.44.040 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, License-Fee, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The fee for a taxi cab operator's license shall be \$50.00 per fiscal year or fraction thereof for one taxi cab, and \$20.00 per year or part thereof for each additional vehicle.

**Section 4.** Section 5.44.130 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, Fare Schedule, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Each operator of a taxi cab operating in this City shall file with the City Administrator or his designate a schedule of fares to be charged for the transportation of passengers and their belongings in taxi cabs operated by the operator. The operator may not change such a fare without first filing notice of the change with the City Administrator or his designate. No person may charge a different fare for the use of the taxi cab than that specified in the schedule on file with the City Administrator or his designate.

Section 5. Section 5.44.160 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, Stands-Application-Marking, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Any licensed taxi cab operator may apply to the City Council for the establishment of taxi cab stands. Upon the selection, approval and establishment of the taxi cab stands, each shall be plainly marked and identified by a uniform sign not over 12 inches by 18 inches in size, approved by the City Administrator or his designate, showing thereon, "taxi cab stand," "no parking," with the name of the taxi cab operator thereon; the sign is to be provided and installed at the expense of the taxi cab operator.

Section 6. Section 5.44.170 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, Stands-Fee, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Each taxi cab operator shall pay to the City \$100.00 per year, in advance, for each taxi cab stand as to which such person's application has been granted for the privilege of using that taxi cab stand. Each parking space shall be considered a separate taxi cab stand, and the City Council shall have authority to limit the number of such spaces to each taxi cab operator, and also the number of such taxi cab stands to be established within the City.

Section 7. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 5 for and 0 against, and approved by the Mayor this 11th day of November , 1992.

Lohnt

ATTEST:

Judell